
 
Attachment–4 - Budget 

 
Table 7:  City of Firebaugh - Well Replacement Project - Budget 

 

 
    

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 

Budget Category 

Non-State 
Share 

(Funding 
Match) 

Requested 
Grant 

 Funding 

Other State 
Funds Being 

Used 
Total 

% Funding 
Match 

(a) Direct Project Administration Costs $0 $15,000 $0 $15,000 0% 

(b) Land Purchase/Easement $140,000 $0 $0 $140,000 0% 

(c) Planning/Design/Engineering/ Environmental 
Documentation 

$0 $170,000 $0 $170,000 0% 

(d) Construction/Implementation $0 $400,000 $0 $400,000 0% 

(e) Construction Administration $0 $40,000 $0 $40,000 0% 

(f) Other Costs $0 $0 $0 $0 0% 

(g) Construction/Implementation Contingency $0 $40,000 $0 $40,000 0% 

(h) Grand Total (Sum rows (a) through (g) for each column) $140,000 $665,000 $0 $805,000 17% 

Additional Information 

(b) Land Purchase/ Easement- The proposed project site is already owned in fee simple by the City.  No other acquisition easements will be necessary.  The estimated land 

value is $140,000, which the City is demonstrating as “funding match”. 



 

 

City of San Joaquin Water Meter Installation Project 
 

    
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 

Budget Category 
Non-State Share 
(Funding Match) 

Requested Grant 
 Funding 

Other State 
Funds Being 

Used 
Total % Funding Match 

(a) Direct Project Administration Costs $0 $9,000 $0 $9,000 0% 

(b) Land Purchase/Easement $0 $0 $0 $0 0% 

(c) Planning/Design/Engineering/ Environmental Documentation $0 $60,000 $0 $60,000 0% 

(d) Construction/Implementation $0 $812,000 $0 $812,000 0% 

(e) Environmental Compliance/Mitigation/Enhancement $0 $0 $0 $0 0% 

(f) Construction Administration $0 $25,400 $0 $25,400 0% 

(g) Other Costs $0 $5,000 $0 $5,000 0% 

(h) Construction/Implementation Contingency $0 $81,200 $0 $81,200 0% 

(i) Grand Total (Sum rows (a) through (h) for each column) $0.00 $992,600 $0 $992,600 0% 

 
 



City of San Joaquin – Budget Detail 
 

Row (a) Project Administration Costs – Includes cost to submit project reports and 
invoices for funding to DWR,  

 
 Program Manager 24 hrs @ $120 = $2,880 
 Accountant  24 hrs @ $90 =   2,160 
 Public Works Dir. 40 hrs @ $80 =   3,200 
 Clerical  16 hrs @ $45 =      720 
 Supplies and Equipment   =        40 
    Sub-total = $9,000 
 

Row (c) Environmental Documentation – Preparation of Initial Study, Negative 
Declaration and NEPA documentation, Publication Fees and Preparation of Staff 
Reports for City Council 

 
 Program Manager  4 hrs @ $120 =    $480 
 Planning Technician    7 hrs @ $90  =      630 
 Clerical     4 hrs @ $45  =        90 
 Supplies and Equipment   =        90 
    Sub-total = $1,290 
 

10% Conceptual Design – Prepare standards for water meters, fittings, meter boxes, 
Automatic Reading equipment and software. 

 
 Principal Engineer   8 hrs @ $120 =    $960 
 Civil Engineer 12 hrs @ $90 =   1,800 
 Assistant Engineer 24 hrs @ $80 =   1,920 
 Drafter  10 hrs @ $65 =      650 
 Clerical    2 hrs @ $45  =        90 
 Supplies and Equipment   =        10 
    Sub-total = $4,710 
 

30% Concept Design – Inventory of existing water services, meters (if any).  Prepare 
listing by address of all residences to receive meters.  Prepare outline specifications 
and preliminary engineer’s estimate. 

 
 Principal Engineer 14 hrs @ $120 =   $1,680 
 Civil Engineer 26 hrs @ $90 =     2,340 
 Assistant Engineer 48 hrs @ $80 =     3,840 
 Drafter  60 hrs @ $65 =     3,900 
 Clerical    4 hrs @ $45  =        180 
 Supplies and Equipment   =          60 
    Sub-total = $12,000 
 



60% Design – Complete listing of residences to receive meters.  Determine size 
required for each use.  Create map of lots included within the project and determine 
locations for remote transmitters.  Confirm compatibility of Automatic Reading 
equipment and software with current City billing system.  Prepare technical 
specifications for meters, boxes, curb stops and fittings for connection to existing piping. 

 
 Principal Engineer 32 hrs @ $120 =   $3,840 
 Civil Engineer 46 hrs @ $90 =     4,140 
 Assistant Engineer 68 hrs @ $80 =     5,440 
 Drafter  64 hrs @ $65 =     4,160 
 Clerical    8 hrs @ $45  =        360 
 Supplies and Equipment   =          60 
    Sub-total = $18,000 
 

90% Design – Complete plans and specifications.  Prepare final engineer’s estimate. 
 
 Principal Engineer 24 hrs @ $120 =   $2,880 
 Civil Engineer 56 hrs @ $90 =     5,040 
 Assistant Engineer 70 hrs @ $80 =     5,600 
 Drafter  62 hrs @ $65 =     4,030 
 Clerical    6 hrs @ $45  =        270 
 Supplies and Equipment   =        180 
    Sub-total = $18,000 
 

100% Design – Final plans and specifications for advertisement and bids.  Obtain bids, 
tabulate bid results and make recommendation for award of bid. 

 
 Principal Engineer 12 hrs @ $120 = $1,440 
 Civil Engineer 20 hrs @ $90 =   1,800 
 Assistant Engineer 24 hrs @ $80 =   1,920 
 Drafter    8 hrs @ $65  =      520 
 Clerical   4 hrs @ $45  =      180 
 Supplies and Equipment   =      140 
    Sub-total = $6,000 
 

Row (d) Construction 
 
1” Water Meters 640 ea @ $400  = $256,000 
Installation Labor 640  ea @ $650  =   416,000 
Automatic Reading System  Lump Sum  =   140,000 
    Total Construction = $812,000 
 

 
 
 
 



Row (f) Construction Management 
Administer the contract, process progress payments, review requests for information 
and change orders, and perform labor compliance duties.  Prepare final project close-
out documentation.  Provide inspection for compliance with plans and specifications. 

 Principal Engineer 20 hrs @ $120 =   $2,400 
 Civil Engineer 34 hrs @ $90 =     3,060 
 Assistant Engineer 36 hrs @ $80 =     2,880 
 Inspector  200 hrs @ $65 =   15,000 
 Clerical   24 hrs @ $45 =     1,080 
 Supplies and Equipment   =        980 
    Sub-total = $25,400 
 

Row (g)  Other costs – Legal services estimated at $5,000. 
 

Row (h) Construction Contingency 
Costs for unforeseen circumstances during construction due to underground conditions 
that will not be known until excavation.  Contingency is estimated at 10% of construction 
cost based on experience with other utility projects. 



City of Tracy Recycled Water Phase I and Phase II 
 

Table 7 – Project Budget Phase I 
 Project Title:  CITY OF TRACY RECYCLED WATER PROJECT 

    
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 

Budget Category Non-State 
Share* 

(Funding 
Match) 

Requested 
Grant 

 Funding 

Other State 
Funds Being 

Used 

Total % Funding 
Match 

(a) Direct Project Administration Costs $0 $79,886 $0 $79,886 0% 

(b) Land Purchase/Easement $0 $90,000 $0 $90,000 0% 

(c) Planning/Design/Engineering/ Environmental 
Documentation 

$300,000 $188,624 $0 $488,624 61% 

(d) Construction/Implementation $0 $1,072,000 $0 $1,072,000 0% 

(e) Environmental Compliance/ Mitigation/Enhancement $0 $0 $0 $0 0% 

(f) Construction Administration $0 $86,296 $0 $86,296 0% 

(g) Other Costs $925,000 $0 $0 $925,000 100% 

(h) Construction/Implementation Contingency $0 $160,800 $0 $160,800 0% 

(i) Grand Total (Sum rows (a) through (h) for each column) $1,225,000 $1,677,606 $0 $2,902,606 42% 



 
Project Title:  CITY OF TRACY RECYCLED WATER PROJECT 

    (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 

Budget Category Non-State 
Share* 

(Funding 
Match) 

Requested 
Grant 

 Funding 

Other State 
Funds 

Being Used 

Total % Funding 
Match 

(a) Direct Project Administration Costs $0 $654,907 $0 $654,907 0% 

(b) Land Purchase/Easement $0 $90,000 $0 $90,000 0% 

(c) Planning/Design/Engineering/ Environmental 
Documentation 

$0 $902,827 $0 $902,827 0% 

(d) Construction/Implementation $0 $9,813,333 $0 $9,813,333 0% 

(e) Environmental Compliance/ 
Mitigation/Enhancement 

$0 $0 $0 $0 0% 

(f) Construction Administration $0 $789,973 $0 $789,973 0% 

(g) Other Costs $61,577,129 $0 $0 $61,577,129 100% 

(h) Construction/Implementation Contingency $0 $1,472,000 $0 $1,472,000 0% 

(i) Grand Total (Sum rows (a) through (h) for each 
column) 

$61,577,129 $13,723,040 $0 $75,300,169 82% 

*List sources of funding:  Use as much space as required. 



 
 

WSID and DPWD Water Supply Enhancement Project 
 

Table 7A – PROJECT BUDGET 
Westside-San Joaquin Implementation Grant Application 

West Stanislaus Irrigation District & Del Puerto Water District 
Water Supply Enhancement Project  

Phase I – Element I – Pump Station 5a and Main Canal-Delta Mendota Canal Intertie Pipeline 
 
 

    (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 

Budget Category Non-State 
Share 

(Funding 
Match) 

Requested 
Grant 

 Funding 

Other State 
Funds Being 

Used 

Total % Funding 
Match 

(a) Direct Project Administration Costs $38,000 $114,000 - $152,000 25% 

(b) Land Purchase/Easement $6,663 $19,990 - $26,653 25% 

(c) Planning/Design/Engineering/ Environmental 
Documentation1 

$199,266 $164,984 - $364,250 55% 

(d) Construction/Implementation $1,635,820 %5,448,477 - $7,084,297 23% 

(e) Environmental Compliance/ 
Mitigation/Enhancement2 

- - - - - 

(f) Construction Administration $174,402 $523,207 - $697,609 25% 

(g) Other Costs $37,125 $111,375 - $148,500 25% 

(h) Construction/Implementation Contingency $348,805 $1,046,414 - $1,395,219 25% 

(i) Grand Total  $2,440,081 $7,428,447 $0 $9,868,528 25% 

1.The Planning/Design/Engineering/Environmental Documentation budget includes costs already expended by WSID.  A detailed engineering services budget in the 

amount of $350,000 is attached.  Invoices totaling $10,750 for Geotechnical Investigation services incurred are also attached.  A Negative Declaration has been prepared, 

as the environmental documentation for this project in accordance with CEQA, at a cost of $3,500.  Supporting cost documentation for the environmental documentation 

services were part of multiple legal services provided for WSID concurrently and itemized invoicing showing those costs separately are not available.   

2.  No environmental mitigation measures or enhancements were required as part of the findings of the CEQA Initial Study/Negative Declaration 



 
 

Table 7B – PROJECT BUDGET 
Westside-San Joaquin Implementation Grant Application 

West Stanislaus Irrigation District & Del Puerto Water District 
Water Supply Enhancement Project  

Phase I – Element II – Fish Screen Intake Final Design, Environmental Compliance and Permitting 
 

    
(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 

Budget Category Non-State 
Share 

(Funding 
Match) 

Requested 
Grant 

 Funding 

Other State 
Funds 

Being Used 

Total % Funding 
Match 

(a) Direct Project Administration Costs $10,000 $30,000 - $40,000 25% 

(b) Land Purchase/Easement - - - - - 

(c) Planning/Design/Engineering/ Environmental 
Documentation 

$550,000 $1,650,000 - $2,200,000 25% 

(d) Construction/Implementation - - - - - 

(e) Environmental Compliance/ Mitigation/Enhancement - - - - - 

(f) Construction Administration - - - - - 

(g) Other Costs - - - - - 

(h) Construction/Implementation Contingency - - - - - 

(i) Grand Total (Sum rows (a) through (h) for each 
column) 

$560,000 $1,680,000 - $2,240,000 25% 



 

Detailed Engineering Services Budget per Table 7A 









 
 





 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 





 
 

Non-State Share

(Funding Match)

Requested Grant Funding

(DWR Grant Amount)

Other State Funds Being Used Total % 

Funding 

Match

(a) Grand Total (Sum rows (a) 

through (h) for each column in 

Table 7)

Grand Total (Sum rows (a) 

through (h) for each column in 

Table 7)

Grand Total (Sum rows (a) 

through (h) for each column in 

Table 7)

Grand Total (Sum rows (a) 

through (h) for each column in 

Table 7)

(b) City of Firebaugh 140000  $                                       665,000 0  $                                 805,000.00 17%

(c) City of San Joaquin 0  $                                       992,600 0  $                                 992,600.00 

(b) City of Tracy Phase 1 $1,225,000  $                              1,677,606.00 $0 $2,902,606 42%

(c) City of Tracy Phase 2 $61,577,129  $                           13,723,040.00 $0 $75,300,169 82%

(d) WSID & DPWD Water Supply $2,440,081  $                              7,428,447.00 $0 $9,868,528 25%

WSID & DPWD Fish Screen $560,000  $                              1,680,000.00 $0 $2,240,000 25%

(i) Round 1 Grand Total
$4,365,081  $                        12,443,653.00 $0 $16,808,734

26%

(i-1)

Grand Total 

(Sum rows (a) through (h) 

for each column)

$65,942,210  $                           26,166,693.00 $0 $92,108,903 72%

Note: Round 1 Grand Total does not include City of Tracy Phase II

Table 8 - Summary Budget

Proposal Title: WEST SIDE SAN JOAQUIN IRWM IMPLEMENTATION GRANT PROPOSAL

Individual Project Title 


